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Nick Brookman

From: Glen Donaldson (Place) <Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>
Sent: 01 December 2022 09:12
To: Steven Gunn-Russell; Niall Mellan; Marc Hourigan; Nick Brookman; Armstrong, Jade; 

Craig Thomson; Preston, Philip; Graham Baldwin; Preston, Philip
Cc: craig.mccrindle@highpeak.gov.uk; matthewr@highpeak.gov.uk; 

daniel.mccrory@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk; Curley, Sally; 
emily.holland@highpeak.gov.uk; James Browne (Place); Reuben Thorpe (Place); 
khuston@derbyshirewt.co.uk; Andrew.Stubbs@naturalengland.org.uk; 
sarah.whiteley@derbyshire.gov.uk; joe.drewry@environment-agency.gov.uk; 
paul.goldsmith@environment-agency.gov.uk; 
rosemary.thompson@HistoricEngland.org.uk; jane.colley@highpeak.gov.uk; 
Haywood, Ben; Emily  Wentworth

Subject: HPK/2022/0456 Land at Dinting Vale - pre-response meeting actions
Attachments: 2022.11.24 Pre_consultation response meeting actions.docx

Hello Steven. 
 
The Local Highway Authority (HA) offers the following response to planning application HPK/2022/0456. 
 
HPK/2022/0456 Transport Assessment (TA) 
 
Land At, Dinting Vale, Dinting, Glossop 
The site is allocated in the High Peaks Local Plan, policy DS4. It is therefore assumed that a strategic transport 
assessment was undertaken at the local plan stage and as such strategic modelling is not required and the 
application is supported with a TA and Travel Plan and has been submitted as a full Planning - Large scale MAJOR 
application, so these comment are written in that light. 
 
The Planning Statement Confirms that DCC has previously provided pre application comments, dated 22nd November 
2021 – TA Scoping correspondence.  
 
Submitted TA for HPK/2022/0456 Comments 

 Road Safety. 2.15-2.19 and Figure 2.3. This shows that there is an accident record in the area and the 
clustering suggests a trend. The TA has not undertaken a detailed assessment of the incident and this needs 
to occur to identify potential causation factors. The assessment is insufficient.  

 Visibility Splay. 3.4. 2.4 x 43m is proposed. It is unacceptable as it is not evidenced, the used of MfS criteria 
requires 85th percentile speed data, the application of the splay against the posted speed limit does not 
confirm the splay is suitable. The speed camera may influence speeds, but a survey is required to assess the 
splay line. 

 Parking. 3.8. Whilst the High Peak Local Plan standards are recognised, a parking calculation for Simmondley 
Ward using census data confirms that the generic parking levels are inappropriate for this location and an 
evidence based approach is needed. 

 Bicycle Parking. 3.9. Again the Local Plan is recognised, but the more recent publication of LTN 1/20 
confirms a greater level of cycle parking is needed. Bicycle parking locations are not acceptable and in some 
instances are accessed via narrow alleyways that turn through 90 degrees.  

 Accessibility. Section 5. The TA suggests an accessible neighbourhood, however the gradient will be a 
significant barrier that will conflict with the distance / time based assessment. A WCHRA should be 
provided.  

 Future traffic Flows. Section 6. A 5 year assessment is used and Tempro applied. I cannot find the TEMPRO 
scenarios recorded in the TA so they need to be provided. A test of 2031 should also be applied to capture 
the cumulative local plan growth expected. 

 6.5 Covid Impact. Agreed no adjustment should be made at this time given the lack of evidence to support 
this. 
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 Trips Rates. The Local ward data confirm that the average car ownership level of the ward is 1.65 cars per 
dwelling. The sites used in the TRICs report are not reflective of the local profile. I have undertaken a TRICS 
assessment to look at comparable development with a greater car ownership level and that confirm the 
proposal is low and under estimates the impact. If the applicant does not agree the should undertake a local 
survey to evidence the rate based on current residential movements.  

 Highway Impact. Section 8. This section in not accepted, firstly the trip rate is too low, and secondly a 2031 
assessment is needed based on the local plan year. Notwithstanding this the impact indicated in Table 8.3 
A57 Dinting Vale / Simmondley Lane / A57 High Street West / Primrose Lane Double Mini Roundabout 
shows that this development has an adverse impact on this junction and it is already operating over 
capacity. The detailed analysis in appendix G also shows the LoS is poor and as such the junction is subject 
not performing well. As such mitigation will be needed. 
 

Site Access Comment 
 The topographic survey and Geo-Environmental report confirm significant gradient at the site access of 

between 1 in 3 and 1 in 5. The DSP remains the Local design guide and requires 1 in 30 for the first 10m for a 
priority junction, it also applies different gradient for footways and cycleways, but in summary says 1 in 12 
maximum. The applicant also needs to consider “Inclusive mobility” and “LTN 1/20” both of which address 
key considerations to promote active travel and ensure that persons with protected characteristics are 
catered for.  

 The applicant has not provided a long section of the proposed estate road and in the circumstance of such 
significant land challenges it must be provided.  

 The initial evidence suggests that the application is not complying with the local or national considerations 
which would conflict with NPPF 110. 

 The access should provide an implied side road priority crossing for pedestrians.  
 
Internal Site Layout Comments. 

 Notwithstanding the submitted information, the internal layout of the site should be in accordance with the 
guidance contained in the 6C’s Delivering Streets and Places Design Guide (DSP). 

 The site layout has not been designed to address the road user hierarchy. Whilst footways are provided the 
street is car dominated.  

 The required design speed cannot be achieved due to the straight length and lack of traffic management. 
 The proposal is required to provide street trees (Para 131 NPPF), not justification has been provided for not 

do so.  
 There are significant lengths of dropped kerb which does not provide the required level of protection for 

pedestrians.  
 Some vehicle accesses are located to close to junctions resulting in vehicle to vehicle conflict and difficulties 

in installing tactile paving.  
 A priority crossing should be provided where the Public Right of Way (PROW) crosses the street and this 

route must remain unobstructed on its legal alignment at all times and the safety of the public using it must 
not be prejudiced either during or after development works take place. Further advice can be obtained by 
calling 01629 533190. Please note that the granting of planning permission is not consent to divert or 
obstruct a PROW. If it is necessary to temporarily obstruct a right of way to undertake development works 
then a temporary closure is obtainable from the County Council. Please contact 01629 533190 for further 
information and an application form. If a right of way is required to be permanently diverted, then the 
Council that determines the planning application (The Planning Authority) has the necessary powers to 
make a diversion order. Any development insofar as it will permanently affect a public right of way must not 
commence until a diversion order (obtainable from the planning authority) has been confirmed. A 
temporary closure of the public right of way to facilitate public safety during the works may then be granted 
by the County Council. To avoid delays, where there is reasonable expectation that planning permission will 
be forthcoming, the proposals for any permanent stopping up or diversion of a public right of way can be 
considered concurrently with the application for proposed development rather than await the granting of 
permission. 

 Where a 2m verge is provided please explain how pedestrians will connect the proposed footways. 
 The access drives to the proposed development road shall be no steeper than 1 in 12 for the first 6m from 

the rear of footway and 1 in 6 thereafter. 
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 Suitability of the layout for use by a Large Refuse Vehicle of 11.6m length should be demonstrated by means 
of appropriate swept paths/turning head. The refuse vehicle is incorrect and should be retracted. 
Notwithstanding this the vehicle oversail projects beyond the prospective highway which confirms the turning 
heads are insufficient. The applicant will need to consult with the relevant refuse collection department to 
ascertain details of what will be acceptable to them in terms of number and location of bins and means of 
access including the removal of specialist waste. Bin storage should not obstruct the private drive access, 
parking or turning provision. Additionally a bin dwell area should be provided clear of the public highway, 
private access, parking and turning for use on refuse collection days.  

 Without benefit of details printed to scale, it isn’t possible to ascertain the width of the proposed road widths, 
so carriageway widths should be shown and annotated to be 5.0m - for streets with a design speed of up to 
20mph, 5.5m - for streets with a design speed of up to 30mph or 6.0m - for streets designed to facilitate bus 
services. 

 Off-street parking should be provided at a level to satisfy your own Authority’s standards, each space being 
of 2.4m x 4.8m which should be increased in length to 6.5m where a space is in front of a garage. Single 
garages with minimum internal dimensions of 3m x 6m and any double garages 6m x 6m minimum dimension 
with an additional 0.5m of width to any side adjacent to a physical barrier e.g. wall, hedge, fence, etc.  

 Measures to prevent surface water run-off from entering the public highway from any areas at a higher level 
will need to be shown. 

 The Highway Authority no longer accept shared surfaces within the public highway without a Road Safety 
Audit (RSA) because of the impact that this has on the blind and partially sighted, so these may remain private. 

 Adoption of the estate streets is a purely voluntary act between the developer and the Highway Authority and 
acceptance of the proposals for planning purposes does not in any way compel the Highway Authority to enter 
into an adoption Agreement at a future date.  

 Any redundant vehicular and pedestrian accesses shall be permanently closed with a physical barrier and the 
existing crossovers reinstated as footway. 

 No pedestrian crossing locations or tactile paving shown within the site. 
 Until bedroom numbers per dwelling has been provided, parking provision cannot be assessed and should 

be made in line with the HA design guide (2 spaces per 2/3 bed property and 3 spaces per 4 bed property).   
  Tracking should be provided for a supermarket delivery/ambulance type vehicle within the turning heads. 
 The proposed highway drainage and road lighting should be submitted as part of the technical approval 

process.   
 The DSP remains the Local design guide and requires 1 in 30 for the first 10m for a priority junction and 1 in 

20 for the remainder of the site. It also applies different gradient for footways and cycleways, but in 
summary says 1 in 12 maximum. The applicant also needs to consider “Inclusive mobility” and “LTN 1/20” 
both of which address key considerations to promote active travel and ensure that persons with protected 
characteristics are catered for.  

 
Overall, the layout does not meet the adopted requirements. 
 
Travel Plan 

 This is unacceptable. It does not provide a base position of mode share, nor does it indicate what level of 
mode shift it wants to achieve.  

 The lack of target makes the plan unlikely to be successful.  
 

Additional Comment 
 A CLoS and JAT assessment should be provided. 

 
Therefore, whilst the above comments may not be exhaustive, it’s recommended that the applicant is given 
opportunity to submit revised/ further details to satisfactorily address all of the issues highlighted and should be 
addressed by the applicant prior to determination of the application, ideally through revised 
information/drawings.  However should the proposals be acceptable in planning terms and your Authority is minded 
to approve the application in its submitted form, I would welcome the opportunity to discuss possible highway 
related conditions and notes for inclusion in any decision notice issued. 
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Regards 
  
Glen Donaldson | Project Engineer | Highways Development Control 
  
Place | Derbyshire County Council 
County Hall | Matlock | Derbyshire | DE4 3AG 
  
Tel: 01629 535544 | Ext: 35544  
  
E-mail:: ete.devcontrol@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 

From: Steven Gunn-Russell <Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk>  
Sent: 25 November 2022 19:54 
To: Niall Mellan <Niall.Mellan@houriganplanning.com>; Marc Hourigan <Marc.Hourigan@houriganplanning.com>; 
Nick Brookman <Nick.Brookman@houriganplanning.com>; Armstrong, Jade <JADE.ARMSTRONG@tetratech.com>; 
Craig Thomson <craig.thomson@scptransport.co.uk>; Preston, Philip <Philip.Preston@tetratech.com>; Graham 
Baldwin <g.baldwin@baldwindesign.net>; Preston, Philip <Philip.Preston@tetratech.com> 
Cc: craig.mccrindle@highpeak.gov.uk; matthewr@highpeak.gov.uk; daniel.mccrory@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk; 
Sally.Curley@highpeak.gov.uk; emily.holland@highpeak.gov.uk; Glen Donaldson (Place) 
<Glen.Donaldson@derbyshire.gov.uk>; James Browne (Place) <James.Browne@derbyshire.gov.uk>; Reuben Thorpe 
(Place) <Reuben.Thorpe@derbyshire.gov.uk>; khuston@derbyshirewt.co.uk; 
Andrew.Stubbs@naturalengland.org.uk; sarah.whiteley@derbyshire.gov.uk; joe.drewry@environment-
agency.gov.uk; paul.goldsmith@environment-agency.gov.uk; rosemary.thompson@HistoricEngland.org.uk; 
jane.colley@highpeak.gov.uk; ben.haywood@highpeak.gov.uk; Emily Wentworth 
<EmilyW@whitepeakplanning.co.uk> 
Subject: HPK/2022/0456 Land at Dinting Vale - pre-response meeting actions 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise 
the sender and know the content is safe 

Good evening, 
 
I attach the meeting notes from yesterday’s pre-response meeting. I have also received a couple of 
consultation responses which I will send to you separately.  
 
Please note the above is for informal purposes, further issues may be subsequently identified, and the 
relevant formal consultee responses have higher precedence.  
 
Kind regards, 
Steven 
 
 
Steven Gunn-Russell 
Senior Planning Consultant 
BA(Hons), DipTP, MRTPI 
 
E: Stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk  
T: 0845 034 7321 
M: 07706 325799 
W: www.whitepeakplanning.co.uk   

 

Didsbury Business Centre, 137 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester M20 2PW 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from stevengr@whitepeakplanning.co.uk. Learn why this is 
important 
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This email is sent for and on behalf of White Peak Planning Limited which is a private limited company, registered in England and Wales, 
registered number 08271631. Registered address 26 Parsonage Road, Manchester M20 4PE 

 
This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this communication you should destroy it without copying, disclosing or otherwise using its contents.  Please notify the 
sender immediately of the error. Internet communications are not necessarily secure and may be intercepted or changed after they are sent. We 
do not accept liability for any such changes. If you wish to confirm the origin or content of this communication, please contact the sender using 
an alternative means of communication. This communication does not create or modify any contract. 
 
 
 

Join thousands of local residents who receive regular county council news direct to their inbox. Go to our website 
and click on the Sign Up button.  

Think before you print! Save energy and paper. Do you really need to print this email? 
 
Derbyshire County Council works to improve the lives of local people by delivering high quality services. You can find 
out more about us by visiting www.derbyshire.gov.uk. 
If you want to work for us go to our job pages on www.derbyshire.gov.uk/jobs. You can register for e-mail alerts, 
download job packs and apply on-line. 

Please Note  
This email is confidential, may be legally privileged and may contain personal views that are not the views of 
Derbyshire County Council. It is intended solely for the addressee. If this email was sent to you in error please notify 
us by replying to the email. Once you have done this please delete the email and do not disclose, copy, distribute, or 
rely on it. 
Under the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000 the contents of this email may be 
disclosed. 
Any personal information you have given us will be processed in accordance with our privacy notices, available at 
www.derbyshire.gov.uk/privacynotices. 
 
Derbyshire County Council reserves the right to monitor both sent and received emails. 

 

CONTROLLED 


